Cambridge University Press

0521617146 - Comparative Physiology of the Vertebrate Digestive System, Second Edition
C. Edward Stevens and Ian D. Hume

Frontmatter

More information

COMPARATIVE PHYSIOLOGY OF THE
VERTEBRATE DIGESTIVE SYSTEM

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521617146
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

0521617146 - Comparative Physiology of the Vertebrate Digestive System, Second Edition
C. Edward Stevens and Ian D. Hume

Frontmatter

More information

Comparative Physiology of the Vertebrate Digestive System is useful for any-
one interested in the basic structural and functional characteristics of the diges-
tive system and how these vary among vertebrate groups and species. It shows
how fish, amphibians, reptiles, birds, and mammals have adopted various diets
that range from other animals to plant fiber, and habitats that vary from fresh
or salt water to extremely arid terrestrial environments.

This book is unique in several respects. It discusses ail of the major aspects
of nutrition, anatomy, and physiology in all of the major groups of vertebrates.
It contains numerous figures and tables to aid in their comparison, including
seventy-six illustrations of gastrointestinal tracts of amphibians, reptiles, birds,
and mammals, prepared to allow for their direct comparison and labeled with
animal silhouettes. The terminologies of scientific specialties and subspecial-
ties are defined, and animals are referred to by both their common and scien-
tific names. Relationships between digestive strategies and the diet and envi-
ronment are discussed throughout the text and brought together in Chapter 11
on the evolution of the digestive system. Chapter 12 offers a brief summary of
the major concepts covered in this book and suggests future directions for re-
search.

The first edition of this book, published in 1988, was prepared as a re-
sponse to the needs of veterinary, physiology, zoology, and nutrition graduate
students enrolled in an NIH-sponsored program on comparative gastroenterol-
ogy. This second edition takes advantage of the considerable research con-
ducted in the intervening years. It contains three additional chapters, on nutri-
tion, digesta transit, and evolution. Each of the other chapters has been
updated and expanded. These changes provide a more complete discussion of
the subjects and a broader interpretation of the information.

The authors have collectively studied the nutrition and digestive physiology
of a wide range of vertebrates in North and South America, Australia, Europe,
Africa, Indonesia, and Israel, and they have taught these subjects to undergrad-
uate, graduate, and veterinary students for over two decades.

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521617146
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

0521617146 - Comparative Physiology of the Vertebrate Digestive System, Second Edition

C. Edward Stevens and Ian D. Hume
Frontmatter
More information

COMPARATIVE PHYSIOLOGY
OF THE VERTEBRATE
DIGESTIVE SYSTEM

Second Edition

C. EDWARD STEVENS

College of Veterinary Medicine
North Carolina State University

IAN D. HUME

School of Biological Sciences
University of Sydney

7% CAMBRIDGE

UNIVERSITY PRESS

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521617146
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

0521617146 - Comparative Physiology of the Vertebrate Digestive System, Second Edition
C. Edward Stevens and Ian D. Hume

Frontmatter

More information

PUBLISHED BY THE PRESS SYNDICATE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CAMBRIDGE
The Pitt Building, Trumpington Street, Cambridge, United Kingdom

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS

The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 2RU, UK

40 West 20th Street, New York NY 10011-4211, USA

477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia
Ruiz de Alarcdn 13, 28014 Madrid, Spain

Dock House, The Waterfront, Cape Town 8001, South Africa

http://www.cambridge.org

© Cambridge University Press 1995

This book is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception

and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,
no reproduction of any part may take place without

the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First edition published 1988

Second edition published 1995

First paperback edition 2004

Typeset in Times

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

ISBN 0 521 44418 7 hardback
ISBN 0 521 61714 6 paperback

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521617146
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

0521617146 - Comparative Physiology of the Vertebrate Digestive System, Second Edition
C. Edward Stevens and Ian D. Hume

Frontmatter

More information

For ALVIN SELLERS and REG MOIR,
who introduced us to the wonders of the
digestive system and the value of the comparative approach

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521617146
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
0521617146 - Comparative Physiology of the Vertebrate Digestive System, Second Edition
C. Edward Stevens and Ian D. Hume

Frontmatter
More information

Contents
Preface
1 Energy and nutrient requirements

Metabolic rates

Energy and food requirements

Water turnover and requirements

Protein requirements

Energy and protein requirements of the digestive system
Summary

General characteristics of the vertebrate digestive system
Headgut
Foregut
Esophagus
Stomach
Midgut
Pancreas and biliary system
Hindgut
Cloaca
Summary

The digestive system of fish, amphibians, reptiles, and birds
Fish

Amphibians

Reptiles

Birds

Summary

The mammalian gastrointestinal tract
Monotremata
Pholidota
Tubulidentata
Cetacea
Macroscelidea
Insectivora
Scandentia
Chiroptera
Carnivora
Marsupialia

page Xv

S O O 00 O\ N

11

15
15
16
18
20
20
23
23

24
24
31
36
40
45

46
50
50
51
51
53
53
55
55
58
60

ix

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521617146
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
0521617146 - Comparative Physiology of the Vertebrate Digestive System, Second Edition
C. Edward Stevens and Ian D. Hume

Frontmatter
More information
X Contents

Edentata 62
Rodentia 67
Primates 70
Artiodactyla 77
Dermoptera 88
Lagomorpha 88
Perissodactyla 89
Proboscidea 90
Sirenia 90
Hyracoidea 92
Summary 92
5  Motor activity 94
Esophagus 95
Deglutition 95
Regurgitation 97
Eructation 99
Stomach 100
Midgut 108
Hindgut 111
Summary 116
6 Digesta transit and retention 118
Retention of particles 132
Retention of fluid 135
Digestive strategies and models of digesta flow in vertebrates 143
Batch reactors 145
Plug-flow reactors 146
Continuous-flow, stirred-tank reactors 146
Modified plug-flow reactors 147
Applications of models 148
Summary 150

7  Digestion of carbohydrate, lipids, and protein and the
absorption of end products 152
Digestion 152
Carbohydrates 154
Structural carbohydrates 155
Storage carbohydrates 160
Oligosaccharides and disaccharides 161
Lipids 166
Proteins 170
Endopeptidases 170
Pepsin 170
Chymosin 17

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521617146
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

0521617146 - Comparative Physiology of the Vertebrate Digestive System, Second Edition

C. Edward Stevens and Ian D. Hume
Frontmatter
More information

Contents

Trypsin
Chymotrypsin
Elastase
Collagenase
Exopeptidases

Pancreatic carboxypeptidases
Intestinal peptidases

Nucleic acids

Absorption

Carbohydrates

Lipids

Peptides and amino acids

Vitamins

Ontogeny

Summary

8  Microbial fermentation and synthesis of nutrients and
the absorption of end products
The ruminant forestomach
Microbes
Fermentation of carbohydrates
Nitrogen recycling and synthesis of microbial protein
Synthesis of vitamins
Digestive tracts of other species
Foregut
Midgut
Hindgut
Microbes
Fermentation of carbohydrates
Nitrogen recycling and synthesis of microbial protein
Synthesis of vitamins
Coprophagy
Herbivores
Dietary diseases associated with microbial fermentation
Summary

9  Secretion and absorption of electrolytes and water
Electrolyte composition of body fluid compartments
Electrolyte transport mechanisms

Mechanisms of transport

Salivary secretion

Pancreatic secretion

Biliary secretion

Gastric secretion and absorption
Proper gastric glandular mucosa

xi

171
172
172
174
174
174
174
175
177
181
181
182
183
183
186

188
189
189
197
202
203
203
203
205
208
208
209
213
215
215
220
224
226

229
231
238
238
241
244
245
246
246

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521617146
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

0521617146 - Comparative Physiology of the Vertebrate Digestive System, Second Edition

C. Edward Stevens and Ian D. Hume

Frontmatter
More information

Xxii Contents
Cardiac glandular mucosa 247
Pyloric glandular mucosa 248
Stratified squamous epithelium 248
Intestine 251
Midgut 252
Hindgut 255
Enterosystemic circulation 259
Summary 266
10 Neuroendocrine control 268
Neural control of the digestive system 269
Anatomy 269
Neurotransmitters and neuromodulators 274
Endocrine control of the digestive system 278
Gastrin 278
Cholecystokinin 280
Secretin 282
Gastric-inhibitory polypeptide 283
Enteroglucagons 283
Pancreatic polypeptide 284
Peptide YY 284
Somatostatin 284
Motilin 285
Neurotensin 285
Melatonin 285
Cytokines 286
Summary 286
11 Evolution of the digestive system 288
Headgut 291
Foregut 292
Salivary, pancreatic, and biliary secretion 294
Intestine 296
Midgut 297
Hindgut 298
Neuroendocrine control 300
Evolution of herbivores 302
Invertebrates 302
Fish 304
Amphibians 304
Reptiles 305
Birds 308
Mammals 308
Rodents 313
Ungulates 315

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521617146
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

0521617146 - Comparative Physiology of the Vertebrate Digestive System, Second Edition

C. Edward Stevens and Ian D. Hume
Frontmatter
More information

Contents

Cetaceans
Macropod marsupials
Summary
12 Conclusions and future directions

References

Index

Xiii
317
318
320
323
329

391

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521617146
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

0521617146 - Comparative Physiology of the Vertebrate Digestive System, Second Edition
C. Edward Stevens and Ian D. Hume

Frontmatter

More information

Preface

Studies of comparative physiology provide us with the information needed for
the understanding of physiological mechanisms, the management of domesticated
animals, and the preservation of wild species. This edition of Comparative Phys-
iology of the Vertebrate Digestive System, like the previous edition, is designed
for use by nutritionists, physiologists, zoologists, veterinarians, and others inter-
ested in the vertebrate digestive system and its many variations. Its objectives
are to describe the anatomical and physiological characteristics of this system in
relation to nutritional niches and other characteristics of the environment.

Most concepts and theories of functional mechanisms are predicted from the
study of animals that perform these functions in a different or simpler manner.
Many vertebrates are propagated for the production of food or fiber, raised as
pets or companion animals, or maintained as captive (zoo) animals. The num-
bers of many wild species and even classes of vertebrates, such as the amphib-
ians, are decreasing at rates that have been compared with those seen during the
demise of the dinosaurs. Therefore, studies of the vertebrate digestive system
provide information needed for the understanding of basic physiological mech-
anisms, the proper maintenance of domesticated and captive animals, and the
preservation of endangered species.

In this edition chapters that deal with the general characteristics of the verte-
brate digestive system and its enormous range of structural and functional vari-
ations were updated and expanded to include new material and recent interpre-
tations. A chapter on energy and nutrient requirements was added to provide
information about metabolic and nutrient requirements and how these vary across
vertebrate groups and accommodate to physiological states and changing needs.
The related topics of motor activity and digesta transit have been separated into
two chapters, reflecting significant advances in the past seven years. Chapter 11,
on evolution of the digestive system, summarizes current thoughts and several
themes that run through earlier chapters. The final chapter has been expanded to
include both general conclusions and suggestions for future studies.

Research on the digestive system has resulted in a veritable explosion of new
information and concepts. New techniques for the examination of mechanisms
at the cellular and molecular levels have expanded knowledge on both the basic
mechanisms and their adaptations to the diet and environment. The expansion in
scientific specialties and techniques makes it impossible to discuss the signifi-
cance of all of this new information. This book does not attempt to provide an
encyclopedic coverage or exhaustive review of the available literature. However,
earlier classical studies of comparative anatomy and physiology are discussed for
their contributions, and reference is made to the authors of important discover-

XV

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521617146
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

0521617146 - Comparative Physiology of the Vertebrate Digestive System, Second Edition
C. Edward Stevens and Ian D. Hume

Frontmatter

More information

xvi Preface

ies or ideas as often as possible. Readers are directed to recent reviews and other
sources that give more detailed or extensive coverage of many of these subjects.

We are grateful to the many people who helped in the preparation of this book.
Many colleagues have provided specimens or photographs for the series of line
drawings comparing the gastrointestinal tracts of amphibians, reptiles, birds, and
mammals. Erica Melack again deserves special recognition for the preparation
of most of the earlier drawings. We are grateful to Frank Knight for his prepa-
ration of the animal silhouettes that grace these figures and the book cover and
to Brenda Bunch for the preparation or modification of many of the new illus-
trations. We greatly appreciate the help of Robert Argenzio in reviewing portions
of the manuscript, Kendall Clements for information and insights on herbivory
in fish and, Judith Caton for information and insights on folivorous primates. We
appreciate the contributions of Sylvia Bennett for her assistance in editing the
manuscript and Rebecca Bladon for her aid in its preparation. Completion of this
project would have been difficult without the encouragement of our respective
wives, Barbara and Desley — to them our heartfelt thanks.

C. Edward Stevens
Ian D. Hume

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521617146
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

