

COMPARATIVE PHYSIOLOGY OF THE VERTEBRATE DIGESTIVE SYSTEM



Comparative Physiology of the Vertebrate Digestive System is useful for anyone interested in the basic structural and functional characteristics of the digestive system and how these vary among vertebrate groups and species. It shows how fish, amphibians, reptiles, birds, and mammals have adopted various diets that range from other animals to plant fiber, and habitats that vary from fresh or salt water to extremely arid terrestrial environments.

This book is unique in several respects. It discusses all of the major aspects of nutrition, anatomy, and physiology in all of the major groups of vertebrates. It contains numerous figures and tables to aid in their comparison, including seventy-six illustrations of gastrointestinal tracts of amphibians, reptiles, birds, and mammals, prepared to allow for their direct comparison and labeled with animal silhouettes. The terminologies of scientific specialties and subspecialties are defined, and animals are referred to by both their common and scientific names. Relationships between digestive strategies and the diet and environment are discussed throughout the text and brought together in Chapter 11 on the evolution of the digestive system. Chapter 12 offers a brief summary of the major concepts covered in this book and suggests future directions for research.

The first edition of this book, published in 1988, was prepared as a response to the needs of veterinary, physiology, zoology, and nutrition graduate students enrolled in an NIH-sponsored program on comparative gastroenterology. This second edition takes advantage of the considerable research conducted in the intervening years. It contains three additional chapters, on nutrition, digesta transit, and evolution. Each of the other chapters has been updated and expanded. These changes provide a more complete discussion of the subjects and a broader interpretation of the information.

The authors have collectively studied the nutrition and digestive physiology of a wide range of vertebrates in North and South America, Australia, Europe, Africa, Indonesia, and Israel, and they have taught these subjects to undergraduate, graduate, and veterinary students for over two decades.



# COMPARATIVE PHYSIOLOGY OF THE VERTEBRATE DIGESTIVE SYSTEM

**Second Edition** 

### C. EDWARD STEVENS

College of Veterinary Medicine North Carolina State University

IAN D. HUME School of Biological Sciences University of Sydney





PUBLISHED BY THE PRESS SYNDICATE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CAMBRIDGE The Pitt Building, Trumpington Street, Cambridge, United Kingdom

#### CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS

The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 2RU, UK 40 West 20th Street, New York NY 10011–4211, USA 477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia Ruiz de Alarcón 13, 28014 Madrid, Spain Dock House, The Waterfront, Cape Town 8001, South Africa

http://www.cambridge.org

© Cambridge University Press 1995

This book is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First edition published 1988 Second edition published 1995 First paperback edition 2004

Typeset in Times

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

ISBN 0 521 44418 7 hardback ISBN 0 521 61714 6 paperback



For alvin sellers and REG MOIR, who introduced us to the wonders of the digestive system and the value of the comparative approach



## Contents

	Preface	page xv
1	Energy and nutrient requirements	1
	Metabolic rates	2
	Energy and food requirements	6
	Water turnover and requirements	8
	Protein requirements	9
	Energy and protein requirements of the digestive system	9
	Summary	10
2	General characteristics of the vertebrate digestive system	11
	Headgut	13
	Foregut	15
	Esophagus	15
	Stomach	16
	Midgut	18
	Pancreas and biliary system	20
	Hindgut	20
	Cloaca	23
	Summary	23
3	The digestive system of fish, amphibians, reptiles, and birds	24
	Fish	24
	Amphibians	31
	Reptiles	36
	Birds	40
	Summary	45
4	The mammalian gastrointestinal tract	46
	Monotremata	50
	Pholidota	50
	Tubulidentata	51
	Cetacea	51
	Macroscelidea	53
	Insectivora	53
	Scandentia	55
	Chiroptera	55
	Carnivora	58
	Marsupialia	60

ix



X	Contents	
	Edentata	62
	Rodentia	67
	Primates	70
	Artiodactyla	77
	Dermoptera	88
	Lagomorpha	88
	Perissodactyla	89
	Proboscidea	90
	Sirenia	90
	Hyracoidea	92
	Summary	92
5	Motor activity	94
	Esophagus	95
	Deglutition	95
	Regurgitation	97
	Eructation	99
	Stomach	100
	Midgut	108
	Hindgut	111
	Summary	116
6	Digesta transit and retention	118
	Retention of particles	132
	Retention of fluid	135
	Digestive strategies and models of digesta flow in vertebrates	143
	Batch reactors	145
	Plug-flow reactors	146
	Continuous-flow, stirred-tank reactors	146
	Modified plug-flow reactors	147
	Applications of models	148
	Summary	150
7	Digestion of carbohydrate, lipids, and protein and the	
	absorption of end products	152
	Digestion	152
	Carbohydrates	154
	Structural carbohydrates	155
	Storage carbohydrates	160
	Oligosaccharides and disaccharides	161
	Lipids	166
	Proteins	170
	Endopeptidases	170
	Pepsin	170
	Chymosin	171



Co	ntents	xi
	Trypsin	171
	Chymotrypsin	172
	Elastase	172
	Collagenase	174
	Exopeptidases	174
	Pancreatic carboxypeptidases	174
	Intestinal peptidases	174
	Nucleic acids	175
	Absorption	177
	Carbohydrates	181
	Lipids	181
	Peptides and amino acids	182
	Vitamins	183
	Ontogeny	183
	Summary	186
8	Microbial fermentation and synthesis of nutrients and	
	the absorption of end products	188
	The ruminant forestomach	189
	Microbes	189
	Fermentation of carbohydrates	197
	Nitrogen recycling and synthesis of microbial protein	202
	Synthesis of vitamins	203
	Digestive tracts of other species	203
	Foregut	203
	Midgut	205
	Hindgut	208
	Microbes	208
	Fermentation of carbohydrates	209
	Nitrogen recycling and synthesis of microbial protein	213
	Synthesis of vitamins	215
	Coprophagy	215
	Herbivores	220
	Dietary diseases associated with microbial fermentation	224
	Summary	226
9	Secretion and absorption of electrolytes and water	229
	Electrolyte composition of body fluid compartments	231
	Electrolyte transport mechanisms	238
	Mechanisms of transport	238
	Salivary secretion	241
	Pancreatic secretion	244
	Biliary secretion	245
	Gastric secretion and absorption	246
	Proper gastric glandular mucosa	246



xii	Contents	
	Cardiac glandular mucosa	247
	Pyloric glandular mucosa	248
	Stratified squamous epithelium	248
	Intestine	251
	Midgut	252
	Hindgut	255
	Enterosystemic circulation	259
	Summary	266
10	Neuroendocrine control	268
	Neural control of the digestive system	269
	Anatomy	269
	Neurotransmitters and neuromodulators	274
	Endocrine control of the digestive system	278
	Gastrin	278
	Cholecystokinin	280
	Secretin	282
	Gastric-inhibitory polypeptide	283
	Enteroglucagons	283
	Pancreatic polypeptide	284
	Peptide YY	284
	Somatostatin	284
	Motilin	285
	Neurotensin	285
	Melatonin	285
	Cytokines	286
	Summary	286
11	Evolution of the digestive system	288
	Headgut	291
	Foregut	292
	Salivary, pancreatic, and biliary secretion	294
	Intestine	296
	Midgut	297
	Hindgut	298
	Neuroendocrine control	300
	Evolution of herbivores	302
	Invertebrates	302
	Fish	304
	Amphibians	304
	Reptiles	305
	Birds	308
	Mammals	308
	Rodents	313
	Ungulates	315



Con	ntents	xiii
	Cetaceans	317
	Macropod marsupials	318
	Summary	320
12	Conclusions and future directions	323
	References	329
	Index	391



## Preface

Studies of comparative physiology provide us with the information needed for the understanding of physiological mechanisms, the management of domesticated animals, and the preservation of wild species. This edition of *Comparative Physiology of the Vertebrate Digestive System*, like the previous edition, is designed for use by nutritionists, physiologists, zoologists, veterinarians, and others interested in the vertebrate digestive system and its many variations. Its objectives are to describe the anatomical and physiological characteristics of this system in relation to nutritional niches and other characteristics of the environment.

Most concepts and theories of functional mechanisms are predicted from the study of animals that perform these functions in a different or simpler manner. Many vertebrates are propagated for the production of food or fiber, raised as pets or companion animals, or maintained as captive (zoo) animals. The numbers of many wild species and even classes of vertebrates, such as the amphibians, are decreasing at rates that have been compared with those seen during the demise of the dinosaurs. Therefore, studies of the vertebrate digestive system provide information needed for the understanding of basic physiological mechanisms, the proper maintenance of domesticated and captive animals, and the preservation of endangered species.

In this edition chapters that deal with the general characteristics of the vertebrate digestive system and its enormous range of structural and functional variations were updated and expanded to include new material and recent interpretations. A chapter on energy and nutrient requirements was added to provide information about metabolic and nutrient requirements and how these vary across vertebrate groups and accommodate to physiological states and changing needs. The related topics of motor activity and digesta transit have been separated into two chapters, reflecting significant advances in the past seven years. Chapter 11, on evolution of the digestive system, summarizes current thoughts and several themes that run through earlier chapters. The final chapter has been expanded to include both general conclusions and suggestions for future studies.

Research on the digestive system has resulted in a veritable explosion of new information and concepts. New techniques for the examination of mechanisms at the cellular and molecular levels have expanded knowledge on both the basic mechanisms and their adaptations to the diet and environment. The expansion in scientific specialties and techniques makes it impossible to discuss the significance of all of this new information. This book does not attempt to provide an encyclopedic coverage or exhaustive review of the available literature. However, earlier classical studies of comparative anatomy and physiology are discussed for their contributions, and reference is made to the authors of important discover-



#### xvi Preface

ies or ideas as often as possible. Readers are directed to recent reviews and other sources that give more detailed or extensive coverage of many of these subjects.

We are grateful to the many people who helped in the preparation of this book. Many colleagues have provided specimens or photographs for the series of line drawings comparing the gastrointestinal tracts of amphibians, reptiles, birds, and mammals. Erica Melack again deserves special recognition for the preparation of most of the earlier drawings. We are grateful to Frank Knight for his preparation of the animal silhouettes that grace these figures and the book cover and to Brenda Bunch for the preparation or modification of many of the new illustrations. We greatly appreciate the help of Robert Argenzio in reviewing portions of the manuscript, Kendall Clements for information and insights on herbivory in fish and, Judith Caton for information and insights on folivorous primates. We appreciate the contributions of Sylvia Bennett for her assistance in editing the manuscript and Rebecca Bladon for her aid in its preparation. Completion of this project would have been difficult without the encouragement of our respective wives, Barbara and Desley – to them our heartfelt thanks.

C. Edward Stevens
Ian D. Hume